City and County of San Francisco Airport Commission P.O. Box 8097 San Francisco, California 94128

First Modification

THIS MODIFICATION (this "Modification") is made as of **June 15, 2015**, in San Francisco, California, by and between **ACJV**, ("Contractor"), and the City and County of San Francisco, a municipal corporation ("City"), acting by and through its **Airport Commission** or the Commission's designated agent, hereinafter referred to as "Commission."

RECITALS

- A. City and Contractor have entered into the Agreement (as defined below); and
- B. On January 20, 2015 by Resolution No. 15-0005, the Commission awarded this Agreement to the Contractor for 6 years and \$3,500,000; and
- C. City and Contractor desire to administratively modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth herein to amend Appendix B Calculation of Charges to incorporate new job classifications and the corresponding range of rates; and
- D. Approval for this Agreement was obtained when the Civil Service Commission approved PSC No. 47898-13/14 on May 19, 2014; and
- E. City and Contractor desires to modify the Agreement for administrative changes required by recently enacted San Francisco contracting ordinances; and

NOW, THEREFORE, Contractor and the City agree as follows:

- 1. **Definitions.** The following definitions shall apply to this Modification:
- a. Agreement. The term "Agreement" shall mean the Agreement dated January 20, 2015 between Contractor and City.
- **b.** Other Terms. Terms used and not defined in this Modification shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Agreement.
- 2. Section 58. Graffiti Removal is hereby replaced in its entirety with a New Section 58. Sugar-Sweetened Beverage Prohibition to read as follows:
 - **58. Sugar-Sweetened Beverage Prohibition.** Contractor agrees that it will not sell, provide, or otherwise distribute Sugar-Sweetened Beverages, as defined by San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 101, as part of its performance of this Agreement.
- 3. Appendix B Calculation of Charges is hereby amended to read as follows:
 - 7. THE APPROVED DIRECT BASE LABOR RATES ARE AS FOLLOWS:

(classifications not listed below remain unchanged)

CLASSIFICATION	RANGE OF RATES
AECOM Sustainability Support Coordinator Baggage Handling System Lead	\$45.00 - \$65.00 \$60.00 - \$90.00
COOPER PUGEDA MANAGEMENT Intern Baggage Handling System QA Inspector	\$15.00 - \$25.00 \$50.00 - \$75.00
APEX TESTING LABORATORIES, INC. Special Inspections	\$35.00 - \$55.00
SAYLOR CONSULTING Estimator	\$35.00 - \$55.00

- **4. Effective Date.** Each of the changes set forth in this Modification shall be effective on and after the date of this modification.
- 5. Legal Effect. Except as expressly changed by this Modification, all of the terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor and City have executed this Modification as of the date first referenced above.

CITY	CONTRACTOR
AIRPORT COMMISSION	
CITY AND COUNTY OF	
SAN FRANCISCO	
By: John L. Martin, Airport Director	Authorized Signature
	Michael G. Gasparro
Approved as to Form:	Vice President
Dennis J. Herrera	yet y . / Z
City Attorney	Authorized Signature
City Tittorney	Ismael G. Pugeda
By Heather Wolnick Deputy City Attorney	President ACJV 300 California Street, Suite 400 San Francisco, California 94104
	96735
	200 AND 100 AN
	Vendor Number
	47-2360840 Federal Employer ID Number